

No. 22-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAIRMAN PETER LAKE, PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

CODY RUTOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of AuthoritiesII
Introduction..... 1
Argument..... 1
 I. The Questions Presented Merit this Court’s
 Attention 1
 A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is
 irreconcilable with *Tracy*..... 1
 B. The Fifth Circuit creates one circuit
 split and deepens another 5
 II. The Court Should Grant Review Now 7
 A. Any purported vehicle problems are
 illusory 8
 B. This is a case of exceptional importance..... 11
Conclusion 12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	8, 11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	9
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	4
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	9
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	4, 5
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	9
<i>Entergy Texas, Inc. v. PUCT</i> , No. 03-18-00666-CV, 2019 WL 3519051 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019)	10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	3
<i>Fla. Transportation Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	6-7

III

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	1-5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	4, 5, 9
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	3
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	1, 5, 6
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	11
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Env't Quality Comm'n</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	9
<i>PUCT v. Cities of Harlingen</i> , 311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010)	10
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	4, 5
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	7
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl.3	1-8, 11
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 22	10

IV

Page(s)

Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):

Tex. S.B. 1938, Act of May 7, 2019,
86th Leg., R.S., ch. 44,
2019 Tex. Gen. Laws 90 (eff. May 16, 2019) ...2-6, 9, 10

Minn. Stat. § 216B.246, subd. 2..... 6

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028(1)..... 6

Okla. Stat. tit. 17, § 292 6

S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20 6

*Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation by
Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.,
136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (July 21, 2011)..... 3*
